Total Governmental Activities 219,175,040 20,643,337 38,902,366 4,599,050

Business-Type Activities:
  Water 23,075,235 18,640,537 0 6,878,845
  Sewer 15,758,104 11,721,839 0 3,095,758
  Sheriff 5,912,798 5,943,315 17,682 0
  Communications Rotary 65,995 47,871 0 0
  Storm Water 267,745 426,887 0 0
Total Business-Type Activities 45,079,877 36,780,449 17,682 9,974,603

Total Primary Government 264,254,917$   57,423,786$   38,920,048$   14,573,653$

Component Unit:
  Transportation Improvement District 33,472,134$   49,046$   0$   25,670,889$
Total Component Unit 33,472,134$   49,046$   0$   25,670,889$

Implementation of GASBS No. 101

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Program Revenues

Net Position End of Year

  Investment Earnings

Total General Revenues
Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year, restated

General Revenues:
  Property and Other Taxes

  Sales Taxes
  Motor Vehicle and Gasoline Taxes
  Shared Revenues, Unrestricted

Net Position Beginning of Year, as previously presented

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE  YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

  Miscellaneous

  Payments in Lieu of Taxes

- 20 -

Component Unit

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

Transportation
Improvement

District

(25,028,350)$   0$   (25,028,350)$
(10,037,466) 0 (10,037,466)
(40,655,972) 0 (40,655,972)
(22,937,229) 0 (22,937,229)

(263,727) 0 (263,727)
(38,676,986) 0 (38,676,986)
(17,212,332) 0 (17,212,332)

(218,225) 0 (218,225)
(155,030,287) 0 (155,030,287)

0 2,444,147 2,444,147
0 (940,507) (940,507)
0 48,199 48,199
0 (18,124) (18,124)
0 159,142 159,142
0 1,692,857 1,692,857

(155,030,287) 1,692,857 (153,337,430)

(7,752,199)$
(7,752,199)$

60,379,430 0 60,379,430 0
1,076,898 0 1,076,898 0

61,303,877 0 61,303,877 0
14,186,913 0 14,186,913 0
11,836,744 0 11,836,744 0
14,974,136 1,406,132 16,380,268 747,443

481,587 32,720 514,307 0
164,239,585 1,438,852 165,678,437 747,443

9,209,298 3,131,709 12,341,007 (7,004,756)
433,215,775 260,239,905 693,455,680 24,692,417

(6,284,330) (955,648) (7,239,978) 0
426,931,445 259,284,257 686,215,702 24,692,417
436,140,743$   262,415,966$   698,556,709$   17,687,661$

Net (Expense) Revenue
and Changes in Net Position

- 21 -

General

Board of
Developmental

Disabilities
Senior Citizens

Service Levy

Nonmajor
Governmental

Funds

Total
Governmental

Funds
Assets:
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 101,757,127$  35,240,627$   6,818,786$   110,192,673$   254,009,213$
Cash and Cash Equivalents with Fiscal Agent 0 13,531,362 0 0 13,531,362
Cash in Segregated Accounts 193,607 0 0 0 193,607
Receivables:
  Taxes 41,327,596 26,473,739 8,751,807 599,042 77,152,184
  Payments in Lieu of Taxes 0 0 0 1,456,513 1,456,513
  Accounts 338,578 22,133 0 252,776 613,487
  Intergovernmental 3,583,049 766,021 0 13,883,168 18,232,238
  Interest 3,413,263 0 0 0 3,413,263
  Special Assessments 0 0 0 1,280,003 1,280,003
  Loans 0 0 0 543,415 543,415
  Leases 140,544 218,182 0 0 358,726
Due from Other Funds 28,430 0 0 44,479 72,909
Interfund Loans Receivable 750,000 0 0 3,325,629 4,075,629
Inventory of Supplies, at Cost 34,573 0 0 878,081 912,654
Prepaid Items 1,537,422 70,296 0 350,830 1,958,548
Total Assets 153,104,189$  76,322,360$   15,570,593$   132,806,609$   377,803,751$

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 1,608,583$   270,482$   1,628,312$   5,780,524$   9,287,901$
Accrued Wages and Benefits Payable 2,274,991 723,360 0 758,146 3,756,497
Intergovernmental Payable 637,340 211,463 0 1,399,277 2,248,080
Retainage Payable 0 0 0 563,087 563,087
Deposits Payable 14,849 0 0 2,032,504 2,047,353
Due to Other Funds 412,470 37,598 0 202,629 652,697
Interfund Loans Payable 0 0 0 3,325,629 3,325,629
Unearned Revenue 0 0 0 6,669,041 6,669,041
Matured Compensated Absences Payable 22,082 0 0 20,426 42,508
Total Liabilities 4,970,315 1,242,903 1,628,312 20,751,263 28,592,793

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable Amounts 3,554,564 174,244 0 10,530,406 14,259,214
Leases 129,729 206,038 0 0 335,767
Property Tax and Payments in Lieu of
  Taxes Levied for Next Fiscal Year 32,066,453 26,473,739 8,751,807 1,456,513 68,748,512
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 35,750,746 26,854,021 8,751,807 11,986,919 83,343,493

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable 2,395,875 70,296 0 1,247,813 3,713,984
Restricted 0 48,155,140 5,190,474 64,550,514 117,896,128
Committed 0 0 0 34,270,100 34,270,100
Assigned 2,335,158 0 0 0 2,335,158
Unassigned 107,652,095 0 0 0 107,652,095
Total Fund Balances 112,383,128 48,225,436 5,190,474 100,068,427 265,867,465
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
   Resources and Fund Balances 153,104,189$  76,322,360$   15,570,593$   132,806,609$   377,803,751$

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

- 22 -

 Total Governmental Fund Balances  $   265,867,465

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not resources and
therefore are not reported in the funds. 234,042,983

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period
expenditures and therefore are reported as deferred inflows of
resources in the funds. 14,259,214

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and